
1995/05 

CUSTOMS T""lUFF (TOBACCO AND PETROLEUM) AMENDMENT ORDER 1995 

.'L I}. SIJORT F Queen's Reprcsent2Jive 

o'mER IN EXECUTIVE COUNCn, 

At Avanra, BJrolonga, this 24-th day of .May 1995 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE QUEEN'S REPRESENTATIVE 
fN EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 

PURSUANT '0 Sections 7 and 9 of the Customs Tariff Act 1980, His Excellency the Queen's 
Reprcsen!alivl', ~\cting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby 
makes the 1'0: !,Qvling Order. 

1. 
2. 

ANALYSIS 

Tjlie 3. 
Tobacc J and Petroleum Products 

ORDER 

Incidence of altered duties or 
import levies on warehoused goods 

1. ritlD. - Tilie Order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Tobacco and 
Petroleum Pnducts) Amendment Oreier 1995, and shall be read together with and deemed 
part of thG C.1St0I11S Tariff Amendment Order 1989 (hereinafter refclTed to as the lithe 
principal Ord(:r"). 

i ... 2, Tobacco and Petroleum Products - (1) Section IV, page 20 of the principal 
Order shall be om ended by deleting the said page and substituting it with tile First Schedule. 

(2) Section V, Pages 6 and 7 shall be amended by substituting the said 
pages with the Second Schedule. 

PRICE-$3.00 



2 CH.~;(orns Tariff (Tobacco and Petroleum) 
A"ll,"cillle"i O,'<lc,' 1995 

1995/05 

3. LDS;:.iQr_llce ofalterec1 duties or import levies on warehoused goods -In the case 
of goods \'_,-,Lrc :")oused i.n a Customs warehouse at the commencement of t111.S order the tariff 
rates impo~'.::d [)y :l1is Order shall apply on those warehoused goods, at the time \vhen they 
are Sl) C:lt(_~r::;c. fer 110111,-:; consumption. 

H. Taruia 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

This Orck:;- j.~' ariwlnlsterecl by the Customs Department 

BY AUTHORITY: 
Cook Islands Government - 1995 
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Tru'iff 
Item 

2401.0000 

24.02 

2402.1000 

2402.2010 

2402.2020 

2402.9000 

2402.9000 

24.03 

2403.0010 

2403.0090 

Customs Tariff (Tobacco and Petroleum) 
Amendment Order 1995 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
(Chapter 24) 

3 

SECTION IV. Page 20 

Tobacco ami manufactured tobacco substitutes 

Description Unit Duty Import 
Qty Rate Levy 

1.: nmanufacturcd 'tobacco: $4.40 
tobacco refuse kg Free per kg 

( igars, cheroots, cigarillos and 
c, garcttes, of tobacco or of 
t( Ibacca substitutes 

- Cigars, cheroots· and cigarillos, kg Free 15% 
containing tobacco 

- Cigarettes containing tobacco 

- Not exceeding ill weight 1.134 kg per 100 Free $125.00 
per '000 

- Exceeding in weight 1.134 kg per '000 Free $125.00 
1000 cigarettes per '000 

- Other '000 Free $38.00 
per '000 

- Other '000 Free $38.00 
per '000 

ether manufactured tobacco and manufactured 
tClbacco substitutes: "homogenised" or 
"1,-econstituted,j tobacco: tobacco extracts 
a:"!CI essences. 

- Twist or stick tobacco kg Free $4.40 
per kg 

- 'Jthcr kg Free $38.00 
per kg 
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Notes: 

Customs Tariff (Tobacco and Pc(roleum) 
Amendment Order 1995 

SECOND SCHEDULE 
(Chapter 27) 

Mineral fuels, mlllCral oils and products 
of their' distillation: bitnminous substance: 

mineral waxes 

1995/05 

SECTION V. Page 6 

1. This Cll..lpter does not cover: 

(a) ~ eparatc chemical defined organic compounds, other than pure methane and 
r rop"r:e which [lre to be classified in heading No.27. 11: 

(b) }Iedic[lments of heading No.30.03 or 30.04; or 
(c) '·[ixeci unsaturated hydrocarbons of heading No.33.01, 33.02 or 38.05. 

2. References in heading No.2? .10 to "petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous 
minerals" include not only petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals 
but also similar oils, as well as those consisting' mainly of mixed unsaturated 
hydrocarbons, obtained by any process provided that the weight of the non-aromatic 
constituents exceeds that of the aromatic constituents. 

Tariff 
Item 

27.01 

However, the references do not include liquid synthetic polyolefins of which less than 
60 % by volume distills at 300 degrees, after conversion to 1.013 millibars when a 
reduced· pressure distillation method is used (Chapter 39). 

I"escription Unit Duty Import 
Qty Rate Levy 

(:oa1, briquettes, ovoids and similar $4.40 
SrJlid fuels manufactured from coal. 

2701.1000 Coal, whether or not pulverised, but T Free 10% 
not agglomcrattid 

2701.2000 Eriqucltcs, ovoids and similar solid T ]:irce 10% 
[1 \cIs manufactured from coal 



1995/(b 

27.02 

2702.1000 

2702.2000 

27.03 

2703.0010 

2703.0020 

CustOlllS Tariff (Tobacco and Pell'oleum) 
;\lllclJ(lllIent Order 1995 

Lignite) whether or not agglomerated, 
excluding jel 

Lignit, whether or not pulverised, but T 
r,oL agglomerated: 

,'\gglomcratcd lignite T 

J 'cat (including peat litter), whether or 
I at agglomerated 

Peat, whether or not pulverised, but T 
llot agglomerated 

}\gglomcrated peat T 

5 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 
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Tariff 
Hem 

2704.0000 

2705.0000 

2706.0000 

2707.0000 

2708.0000 

2709.0000 

27.10 

Customs Tariff (Tobacco and Petroleum) 
AIl1r:"rimcnt O,.del· 1995 

DcscripLion 

~okc and semi-coke of coal, of lignite or 
)[' pe~'.l, whdhcr or not agglomerated; 
Ttcrt carbon 

~oal gas, water gas, producer gas and 
;imilar gases, other than petroleum gases 

; U1d other g;:tscous hydrocarbons 

. car distilled from coal, from lignite or 
rom peat, and other mineral tars, 
vhether or not dehydrated or partially 

,listillcd, including reconstituted tars 

')iI5 and other products of the distillation 
rf high temperature coal tar; similar 

. lrOGlJcts in which the weight of the 
: :.rolTlatic conslituents exceeds that of the 
: ion-aromatic constituents 

?itch and pitch coke, obtained from coal 
I ar or from other: mineral tars 

Petroleum oils and oils obtained from 
Ldluminous minerals, crude 

l'etroleu!11 oils an oils obtained from 
1 :ituminous minerals other than crude; 
J'reparations not elsewhere specified or 
i :1cludec1, containing by weight 70 % or 
1,10[(;, of petroleum oils or of oils obtained 
j [Om bituminous l11inerals, these oils being 
the basic constituents of the preparations. 

Unit 
Qty 

kg 

It 

kg 

kg 

1995/05 

SECTION V. Page 7 

Duty Import 
Rate Levy 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Pree 10% 



199:i/O~ 

2710.0010 

2710.0020 

2710.0030 

2710.0040 

2710.0050 

2710.0060 

2710.0070 

2710.0080 

2710.0090 

Cllst!)II]S Tariff (Tobacco and Petroleum) 
; Amendment Order 1995 

\10tor spirit It 

,\ viation gasoli.ne I It 

. 'ct fuel and aviation kerosene It 

Other kerosene and white spirit It 

Distillate fuels It 

:!Zesidual fuel oils It 

-:-.ubricating oils It 

';JulJricating greases kg 

Olher p0troleunl oils and preparations 

7 

Free $0.28 
per It 

Free 25% 

Free Free 

Free 10% 

Free $0.22 
per It 

Free 10% 

Free 20% 

Free 20% 

Free 10% 
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Tariff 
Item 

Customs Tariff (Tobacco and Petroleum) 
Amendmcnt: Order 1995 

De~,criptlon Unit 
Qty 

27.11 :'clroleum gases and other gaseous hydrocarbons 
~. Liquefied: 

2711.1100 

2711.1200 

2711.1300 

2711.1400 

2711.1900 

2711.2100 

2711.2900 

2712.0000 

2713.0000 

-j~atLlral gas 

J )ropanc 

Uutanes 

Ethylene, propylene, butylene and 
l;utacljene 

Other 
J n gaseous state 

J Ja!:ural gas 

()liler 

Fetrolcum jelly, paraffin wax, micro­
(.rystalline petroleum wax, slack wax, 
czokcrite, lignite wax, peat wax, other 
r:llneral waxes, al1d similar products 
rblained by synthesis or by other 
T mccsscs, whclher or not coloured 

T'cLrolcul11 coke, petroleum bitumen and 
(ther residues of petroleum oils or of 
c ils obtained from bituminous minerals 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 

kg 

1995/05 

SECTION V. Page 8 

Duty Import 
Rate Levy 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 

Free 10% 


