

## CUSTOMS TARIFF (TOBACCO AND PETROLEUM) AMENDMENT ORDER 1995

A.P. SHORT,

Queen's Representative

#### ORDER IN EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

At Avarua, Rarolonga, this 24th day of

May

1995

#### Present:

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE QUEEN'S REPRESENTATIVE IN EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

PURSUANT to Sections 7 and 9 of the Customs Tariff Act 1980, His Excellency the Queen's Representative, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following Order.

## ANALYSIS

- Title
   Tobacco and Petroleum Products
- 3. Incidence of altered duties or import levies on warehoused goods

## ORDER

- 1. <u>Title</u> This Order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Tobacco and Petroleum Products) Amendment Order 1995, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Customs Tariff Amendment Order 1989 (hereinafter referred to as the "the principal Order").
- 2. <u>Tobacco and Petroleum Products</u> (1) Section IV, page 20 of the principal Order shall be amended by deleting the said page and substituting it with the First Schedule.

  (2) Section V, Pages 6 and 7 shall be amended by substituting the said pages with the Second Schedule.

3. <u>Incidence of altered duties or import levies on warehoused goods</u> - In the case of goods warehoused in a Customs warehouse at the commencement of this order the tariff rates imposed by this Order shall apply on those warehoused goods, at the time when they are so entered for home consumption.

M. Taruia Clerk of the Executive Council

This Order is administered by the Customs Department

SECTION IV. Page 20

# FIRST SCHEDULE (Chapter 24)

## Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes

Tariff Item	Pescription	Unit Qty	Duty Rate	Import Levy	
2401.0000	Unmanufactured tobacco: tobacco refuse	kg	Free	\$4.40 per kg	
24.02	Cigars, cheroots, cigarillos and cigarettes, of tobacco or of tobacco substitutes				
2402.1000	<ul><li>Cigars, cheroots and cigarillos,</li><li>containing tobacco</li><li>Cigarettes containing tobacco</li></ul>	kg	Free	15 %	
2402.2010	- Not exceeding in weight 1.134 kg per	100	Free	\$125.00	
2402.2020	- Exceeding in weight 1.134 kg per 1000 cigarettes	'000	Free	per '000 \$125.00 per '000	
2402.9000	- Other	'000	Free	\$38.00 per '000	
2402.9000	- Other	'000	Free	\$38.00 per '000	
24.03	Other manufactured tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes: "homogenised" or "reconstituted" tobacco: tobacco extracts and essences.				
2403.0010	- Twist or stick tobacco	kg	Free	\$4.40 per kg	
2403.0090	- Other	kg	Free	\$38.00 per kg	

SECTION V. Page 6

# SECOND SCHEDULE (Chapter 27)

# Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation: bituminous substance: mineral waxes

## Notes:

- 1. This Chapter does not cover:
  - (a) Separate chemical defined organic compounds, other than pure methane and propane which are to be classified in heading No.27.11:
  - (b) Medicaments of heading No.30.03 or 30.04; or
  - (c) Mixed unsaturated hydrocarbons of heading No.33.01,33.02 or 38.05.
- 2. References in heading No.27.10 to "petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals" include not only petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals but also similar oils, as well as those consisting mainly of mixed unsaturated hydrocarbons, obtained by any process provided that the weight of the non-aromatic constituents exceeds that of the aromatic constituents.

However, the references do not include liquid synthetic polyolefins of which less than 60% by volume distills at 300 degrees, after conversion to 1.013 millibars when a reduced pressure distillation method is used (Chapter 39).

Tariff Item	I escription	Unit Qty	Duty Rate	Import Levy	
27.01	Coal, briquettes, ovoids and similar solid fuels manufactured from coal.			\$4.40	
2701.1000	Coal, whether or not pulverised, but not agglomerated	T	Free	10%	
2701.2000	Briquettes, ovoids and similar solid fuels manufactured from coal	T	Free	10%	

27.02	Lignite, whether or not agglomerated, excluding jet			•	
2702.1000	Lignit, whether or not pulverised, but not agglomerated	-	Τ	Free	10%
2702.2000	Agglomerated lignite		Т	Free	10%
27.03	Peat (including peat litter), whether or 1 ot agglomerated				
2703.0010	Peat, whether or not pulverised, but not agglomerated		Т	Free	10%
2703.0020	Agglomerated peat	:	T	Free	10%

SECTION V. Page 7

Tariff Item	Description	Unit Qty	Duty Rate	Import Levy
2704.0000	Coke and semi-coke of coal, of lignite or of peat, whether or not agglomerated; retort carbon	kg	Free	10%
2705.0000	Coal gas, water gas, producer gas and similar gases, other than petroleum gases and other gaseous hydrocarbons	•••	Free	10%
2706.0000	Tar distilled from coal, from lignite or from peat, and other mineral tars, whether or not dehydrated or partially listilled, including reconstituted tars	lt	Free	10%
2,707.0000	Oils and other products of the distillation of high temperature coal tar; similar products in which the weight of the aromatic constituents exceeds that of the mon-aromatic constituents		Free	10%
2708.0000	Pitch and pitch coke, obtained from coal far or from other mineral tars	kg	Free	10%
2709.0000	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, crude	kg	Free	10%
27.10	Petroleum oils an oils obtained from lituminous minerals other than crude; preparations not elsewhere specified or included, containing by weight 70% or more of petroleum oils or of oils obtained from bituminous minerals, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations.			

# Customs Tariff (Tobacco and Petroleum) Amendment Order 1995

2710.0010	Motor spirit		lt	Free	\$0.28 per lt
2710.0020	Aviation gasoline		It	Free	25 %
2710.0030	et fuel and aviation kerosene		lt	Free	Free
2710.0040	Other kerosene and white spirit		1t	Free	10%
2710.0050	Distillate fuels		lt .	Free	\$0.22 per lt
2710.0060	Residual fuel oils		lt	Free	10%
2710.0070	Lubricating oils		Ιŧ	Free	20%
2710.0080	Subricating greases	٠	kg	Free	20%
2710,0090	Other petroleum oils and preparations			Free	10%

# Customs Tariff (Tobacco and Petroleum) Amendment Order 1995

SECTION V. Page 8

Tariff Item	Description		Unit Qty	Duty Rate	Import Levy	
27.11	Petroleum gases and other gaseous hydroc Liquefied:	arbo	ns			
2711.1100	Natural gas		kg	Free	10%	
2711.1200	Propane		kg	Free	10%	
2711.1300	Butanes		kg	Free	10%	
2711.1400	Ethylene, propylene, butylene and butadiene		kg	Free	10%	
2711.1900	Other In gaseous state		kg	Free	10%	
2711.2100	Natural gas	:	kg	Free	10%	
2711.2900	Other		kg	Free	10%	
2712.0000	Fetroleum jelly, paraffin wax, micro- crystalline petroleum wax, slack wax, czokerite, lignite wax, peat wax, other mineral waxes, and similar products obtained by synthesis or by other processes, whether or not coloured					
2713.0000	Tetroleum coke, petroleum bitumen and other residues of petroleum oils or of oils obtained from bituminous minerals		kg	Free	10%	